allwin

Est 1837

Staff Report

Subject: 2301 Westpar Drive
Department/Program: Administration (Planning & Zoning/Building Department)

Explanation:

Request for a fence in the front yard of a corner lot on the northwest corner of Westpar Drive and
Kehrs Mill Road. The dwelling on this property was constructed in 1986 (per St Louis County
Assessor’s records) and faces Westpar Drive. The owners are proposing to install a four and a
half foot (4.5") privacy fence in the front yard along Kehrs Mill Road, approximately twenty-three
feet (23’) from the property line.

Recommendation:

Section 7-224 of the City’s Code of Ordinances prohibits fences “within the front yard area
between the street right-of-way line and the building line” except with the permission of the
Board of Aldermen. It goes on to reference Article XVI, Section 9 of the Zoning Ordinance for
submittal details, which include: a site plan showing the location of the fence; height of the
fence; proposed landscaping on the right of way side of the fence; an illustration of the type of
fence; and the approximate grade of the area of the fence. The application shall include an
agreement by the property owner that the fence shall be maintained; permit annual inspection
by the city; and the property owner shall agree to make any repairs found necessary after such
inspection, on penalty of revocation of such permit.

Section 9 also requires front yard fences to be uniform and harmonious with similar fences in the
neighborhood; and be installed with the finished side facing the roadway.

As proposed, the fence would meet the above requirements and would not interfere with site
distance for drivers at the corner of Westpar Drive and Kehrs Mill Road. Therefore, staff
recommends approval of this petition with the condition that the property owner agrees to the
above requirements.

Submitted By: Lynn Sprick
Date: July 8, 2024
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HC'” OF FENCE PERMIT / APPLICATION

Es( 1837

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPT - 1 GOVERNMENT CTR - BALLWIN MO 63011 - (636) 227-2129 - inspections@ballwin.mo.us

LOCATION (ADDRESS): 2301 Westpar Drive Chesterfield MO 63017 DATE: 05/13/2024

OWNER: Andrea Figueroa PERMIT NUMBER:

CONTACT PERSON: Andrea Figueroa PERMIT FEE: Q $45

PHONE: 787-639-8457 Q MAIL TO: Homeowner Contractor
EMAIL: andrea.figueroa2@upr.edu

CONTRACTOR: Imperial Fence Inc CONTACT PERSON: Brian Conn

ADDRESS: 1012 White St Imperia, MO, 63052 PHONE: 636-467-9003

EMAIL: fence@imperialfenceinc.com

FENCE INFORMATION *CONDITIONS
(These conditions apply only to corner or double-
U PRIVACY U CHAIN LINK frontage lots)
M NON-PRIVACY M wooD e No part of the fence may be located in the public right-
U VINYL of-way.
O POOL QO ALUMINUM e Fence must have a gate to provide access to right-of-

way for maintenance purposes.

U OTHER: e Fence must be erected with the finished side facing
the roadway.
e Fence must blend with existing nearby front yard fenc-
M CORNER LOT* es in orientation, color, style, height, materials, and
(J STREETS AT FRONT & REAR OF PROPERTY* location.
4" e Fence must be located so as not to obstruct the view
HEIGHT FROM GROUND: S FT /IN. of motorists or pedestrians in the vicinity.

Two copies of your plot plan, showing the location of the fence, must be submitted with this application.

| hereby certify that the information contained in this application and accompanying drawings or plats is correct, and that |
will conform with all applicable laws of the City of Ballwin.

The undersigned warrants either (i) the plans have been approved by any applicable Board of Trustees, or other subdivi-
sion governing body; or (ii) that there is no relevant subdivision Board or Trustee group for which approval is required.

&17){( i 05/13/2024

OWNER/CONTRACFOR DATE

PERMITEE MUST CALL FOR A FINAL INSPECTION WHEN THE FENCE HAS BEEN COMPLETED

| » REVIEWED <
RECEIVED
< A AR PLANS EXAMINER APPROVAL
MAY 13 2024
CITY OF BALLWIN INSPECTOR APPROVAL (if needed)

Date:

27 -(S-py #LlNy3d




IMPERIAL FENCE
oae 4 -19-24

Inc.

www.fence-stlouis.com

e-mail: fence@imperialfenceinc.com

1012 White St. Imperial, Mo. 63052

Phone (636) 467-9003 Fax (636) 467-9199

Cel7§7-639-8957

Home

Customer, Ar\d.f 2Q F{g ue oo
Address. & 30] \A/eq 7;5M Dr

City (J/\ esterfrelol 2o 630 17

Job Location _Sam €

Type:  Aluminum vm,a@ Chain Link  Steel

Grade:

@) Level Step

W ‘\ 1
SW"*Tﬁﬂf"d 3 Ackel 5;4_46( Height:__f_f/_______ PostSpacing & _of (e$§
. FENCE OR PROPERTY LINES TO BE MARKED BY
Description Price CUSTOMER FOR INSTALLATION
fornish _and ingtell  anprox .33(9__:_ o 3.
02" o 4 Full Joy ob? 10% d.scount
Qickel Troqlel fencd \with o 3'?‘”5
3 p'cker Spac e angl Llat
‘fmo L08Ts,
LneZall C) 4" i ide oalk
CI-had
Al pns?s ap? in  (oncrele. w v R VIV - Y
30" worlmansh o warraads- X e © * - r s
K ol 'f\ ’
5-¢ week \nstallation backley: * A [\ >
<
\ —
\ o
\ 27 A2t >
0%— 3 % Check / Cash Discount has been applied O k
TOTAL 367 . r
1/5. DOWN PAYMENT Vo L9947 7T Hovs e \o \é—‘
BALANCE UPON COMPLETION "h 11,947 % FRONT OF PROPERTY

CONTRACT PRICE GOOD FOR 30 DAYS

USTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERTY LINES, ZONING, & PERMITS.

E SALES TAX HAS BEEN PAID BY IMPERIAL FENCE INC.

USTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PRIVATE UTILITY LINES & SPRINKLER LINES.
USTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRIMMING OF TREES, BUSHES, AND SHRUB

Salesman -ﬁpf’ia/l CQM/)

, L S UNLESS CONTRACTED.
XCustomer Signatur ey
| (/

lease sign and return white copy with down-payment, keep yellow copy for your records
Subject to “conditions of contract” on the reverse of this contract, which | have read and understand, | contract to have
supplied and installed at the address listed herein the fencing materials listed herin at the contract price. All material
contracted for and installed by Imperial Fence Inc. remains the property of Imperial Fence Inc. until contract completion

and full contract price has been paid.

See Reverse For Important Contract Information

WHITE - OFFICE COPY

YELLOW - CUSTOMER COPY

PINK - OFFICE COPY



o BOUNDARY AND IMPROVEMENT SURVEY
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Andrea Figueroa Soto and Raul Cruz Quintero
2301 Westpar Drive

Chesterfield, MO, 63017
andrea.figueroa2(@upr.edu

787-639-8457

June 24th, 2024

Dear Mayor Pouge and Members of the Board of Aldermen,

We are writing to formally request permission to construct a fence on our property located at
2301 Westpar Drive. Our family believes that this fence is necessary for several important
reasons, and we hope you will consider our application favorably.

First and foremost, the proposed fence will enhance the safety and security of our home. With
future young children and pets, having a secure perimeter is essential to prevent them from
wandering off the property and to protect them from potential hazards in the neighborhood.

Additionally, the fence will provide much-needed privacy for our family. Our yard is frequently
used for outdoor activities, and a fence would allow us to enjoy these moments without the
intrusion of passersby. Aesthetically, we are committed to ensuring that the fence will
complement the existing architecture and landscape of our home and the neighborhood. We have
carefully selected a design that adheres to the city’s and the HOAs guidelines and will maintain
the visual appeal of our community.

We have also taken into consideration any potential concerns our neighbors might have and have
discussed our plans with them. We are pleased to report that they have expressed their support
for the project. To provide a better understanding of our proposal, we have included detailed
plans and specifications of the fence design with this letter. We have also reviewed the relevant
municipal codes and believe that our project complies with all applicable regulations.

We respectfully ask that you review our application and grant us the necessary approval to
proceed with the construction of our fence. We are more than willing to address any questions or
concerns you may have and can provide any additional information needed to facilitate your

decision.

Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to your positive response.

Sincerely,

Andrea Figueroa Soto and Raul Cruz Quintero

Enclosures: Fence Design Plans and Specifications



Clarkson Crossing Homeowners

Association

c/o CMA

14323 South Outer Forty, Suite 301N Phone: 314-878-0025
Chesterfield, MO 63017 Fax: 314-878-2773

Andrea and Raul Cruz Quintero
2301 Westpar Drive
Chesterfield, MO 63017

RE: Architectural Submittal for 2301 Westpar Drive May 3, 2024
Account#: 49267

Dear Andrea and Raul ,

The Board of Directors for Clarkson Crossing Homeowners Association has reviewed and APPROVED your
architectural submittal for a fence installation per the plans submitted based on the following condition(s):

Board member Denny Fitzgerald spoke with the homeowner and confirmed the fence height at 54 inches. They
also confirmed that the fence will be inside the shrubbery along Kehrs Mill Road and the sidewalk. In addition,
the owners need to get permission from their neighbors to connect to their fences (2305 Westpar, Aziz Ahmad &
2304 Eagles Glen Ct, Alexis Thomas)

It is the Homeowner's responsibility to ensure the project is completed as submitted. Any alterations to this plan
must be resubmitted / approved before construction changes can be made. It is the homeowner's responsibility to
attain any and all permits as required by the city/county. This approval in no way creates responsibility or liability
to the Association or its Board of Directors.

ARC approval of plans shall not constitute a representation, warranty, or guarantee that such plans and
specifications comply with engineering design practices or zoning and building ordinances, or other governmental
agency regulations or restrictions. The ARC shall not be responsible for reviewing, nor shall its approval of any plans
or design, be deemed approved from the standpoint of structural safety or conformance with building or other
codes. By approving such plans and specifications, neither the ARC, the Members thereof, the Association, any
Member thereof, their Board of Directors, any Members thereof, or the Declarant assumes any liability or
responsibility therefore or for any defect in the construction or improvement from such plans or specifications. As
provided in the CC&R’s neither the ARC, the Association, the Board of Directors or the Association or any Members
thereof, not the Declarant or Developer shall be liable to any Member, Owner, Occupant, or other person or entity
for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of (1) the approval or disapproval of any plans,
drawings, or specifications, whether or not defective, or (2) the construction or performance of any work whether or
not pursuant to the approved plans, drawings, or specifications.

Your patience and cooperation with the architectural review process is appreciated. If you have any questions,
please contact our Community Manager at CMA at 314-878-0025.

Sincerely,

Board of Directors for
Clarkson Crossing Homeowners Association
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